 Customers served by Children’s Protection and Permanency (DCP&P), by the Children’s System of Care 

(CSOC) and by Service Providers 

 Youth/Young Adults 

 Representatives from Community Based and Public Service Organizations 

 Local Business Owners 

 Community Leaders 

Multiple outreach efforts were made to one hundred and thirty one (131) community stakeholders resulting in: 

1. Sixty-six (66) respondents to an on-line survey 
2. Six (6) virtually-led focus groups, attended by twenty-nine (29) participants 
3. Participation of three (3) individuals in Key Informant interviews 

Survey